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February 6,2026, Bus Garage Committee Meeting Minutes

1. Call to Order
Brad Rucker, Board President, called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m. in the conference
room

2. Attendance
Stephanie York, Secretary to the Board, took attendance.

Commiftee Members Present:
Brad Rucker, Board President
Chelsea Davis, Board Vice-President
James Heideman, Board Treasurer
Dr. Monica Hiatt, Superintendent
Dennis 8arry, Maintenance Coordinator

Committee Members Absent:

Cochran will submit quotes for geotechnical and lot consolidation services to be taken to
the school board for approval on2117126.

Hoener will create renderings of the bus garage for use while promoting the bond issue.

See attached notes from Hoener Architects.

4. Adiournment
The meeting ended at 10:30 a.m

Date Approved Jlrtla
Board President

Board Vice-President

Submitted A//4

LONEDELL R.14 SCHOOL DISTRICT
Success; Nothing Less!

Guests in Attendance:
Mark Ruether, Hoener Architects
Melissa Wucher, Hoener Architects
Ryan Schweissguth, Cochran Engineering

3. Bus Garaoe Plan Discussion
The committee discussed a site plan to take to the board for approval on 2117126.
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MARK A. REUTHER
MATT MCDERMOTT
MELISSA WUCHER

WADE R, WELCH

MEETING NOTES

Project Name:

Project Location

Project Number:

Attendees:

Lonedell Bus Garage

Londell, MO

25-438
Companv

School Dishct

Meeting Date 02t0612026

Title

Cochran Enginee.ing

@
Dr. Monic€ Hiatl
Brad Ruck€r
Chelsea Davis

D6nnis 8arry
Slsphani6Yoft

Ryan SchN€issguth

Dislrict Sup6rinl6nd6nt
Board Presidont
Board Mc6 Pr€sldonl
Eoard Treasurer
Maini.nane Coordinator
Busaness Menager

Civil ErEinoor / Project Maneg€r

Proiect Manager

Email
mhiaffAloned6ll,oro
bradruck6rabnad€ll.oro
cdavis@lon€doll.oro
iheidsmanalonedall.oro
dbalN@lon6d6ll.om
svo @lonsdoll.orc

.sdweissoulh@codr.aneno.corn

mrcuth€.(Dho€n€rarchilecls-com
mwuchor@hoono.arch ecls.com

FOLLOW UP MEETING
l. Purpose of Meeting

Review and reline site planning concepts for the proposed bus garage, including layout options, AOA access, grading
strategy, stormwater managemenl, cost controls, and next steps requir€d to support potential bond funding.

ll. Existing Conditions and Permitting Context

Prior coordination with the appropriate authorities has occurred, and the discussion indicated general llexibility

regarding placement within th€ area

Based on that coordination, future adjustments may be addressed through notification ralher than a full permit

re-review, subject to confirmation during final permitting.

lll. Site Layout Altematives and Orientation

a. Multiple sile layout options were reviewed (Plans 1-'1, 1.2, 1.3, and 1-41-

b. Differences between options are primarily related to orientation, gate setback distancas, and gravel quantities

rather than major earthwork or cost impacts.

c. Plan '1.1 and 1.2 were generally lavored due to improved gate throat distance from the highway and

operational fr exibility.

d. Gat6 locations remain iexibl€ and can be adjusted to accommodate bus clearance, safety, and daily

op€rations.

lV. ADA Access Strategy

Two ADA compliance approaches were evaluatd:

i. Regrading Existing Parking Lot

'1. Would require romoval and replacement of a significant portion of asphalt to achieve slopes

lndet 2o/o-

2. Considered higher cost and more disruptive due to transilions and sidewalk additions.

ii. Single ADA Stall al Garage Entrance

Hoener Architects I 6707 Plainview Avenue I St. Louis, Missouri 63109 | (314) 781-9855 I HoenerArchitects.com

Page 1
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lll ARCHITECTS

1. Locate one accessible parking space directly adjacent to the garage entrance.

2. Avoids extensive asphalt work and simplifles compliance.

b. Consensus: Proceed with the single ADA parking stall at the garage entrance. ADA parking may shift to the

opposite side of the man door if retaining walls are introduced to eliminate slope conflicts.

a. Driver parking can be accommodated within the larger cleared area and adjusted as needed.

b. Additional parking capacity exists in the newer lot, which could be paved and striped in the tuture to provide

40+ spaces.

c. Overflow and operational pa*ing flexibility was confirmed; parking loss near ramps can be ofEet elsewhere

on the property.

Vl. Grading, Elevations, and Retaining Walls

a. The building elevation will be the controlling factor for grading and drainage.

b, Lowering the bus port side may reduce imported fill but introduces impacts to gate access, slopes, and

drainage pattems.

c. Retaining walls across the north side were discussed as a way to:

i. lncrease usable parking

ii. lmprove user friendliness

iii. Reduce exposed slopes and riprap

d. Trade-offs include wall cost, potential guardrails, and fencing.

a. A worst-case assumption of approximately 600 LF of 4-inch pipe is included in the budget.

b. Prefened drainage approach:

i. lnlet in the parking lot

ii. Pipe lo the toe of slope

iii. Open ditching to the detention basin where feasible to reduc€ cost

c. Relocating the detention basin into a cleared, fenced corner was discussed to maintain conlrol and reduce

visual impact.

i. This option is feasible but would require addilional berming, fill, or piping considerations.

Vlll. Geotechnical Conditions and Rock Removal

a. Rock variability was discussed, including fill material over harder rock layers.

b. Rock breaking costs were cited at approximately $4,000 per day.

c. Lowering grades too aggressively could increase rock removal without meaningful benefit

MARK A, REUTHER
MATT MoDERMOTT
MELISSA WUCHER

WADE R, WELCH

Hoener Architecls | 6707 Plainview Avonue I St. Louis, Missouri 63109 | (314) 781-9855 | HoenerArchitects.com
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V. Parking and Operations

Vll. Stormwater and Detention
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a. Agreement to proceed with both geotechnical borings and targeted test pits once the site location is finalized.

b. Borings will support foundation design.

c. Test pits will verify rock depth and inform grading and cost estimates.

d. Borings and test pit locations should be siaked in the field and documented with slarting elevations and depths.

e. Geotechnical services were not included in one crnsultant's original scope and will likely require board approval

in February or March.

X. Bus Port and Building Oesign

a. Bus port height and clearance requirements were reviewed.

b. Concrete paving at the bus port is preferred, with potenlial altemates if the bond does not pass.

c. Discussion included reducing €nclosure from lhree sides if grades are lower€d sufficiently.

d. Steel framing and pre-engineered metal construction were discussed for cosl efiiciency.

Xl. Ljtilities and Data

a. Conduit should be installed concurrenlly with other trenching to provide data connectivity between buildings

b. Goal is to avoid managing separate networks and allow bus dispatch to be housed in the new facility.

Xll. Exterior Appearance and Roofing

Xlll. Cost Overview and Altemates

a. Building unit cost revised from $225lSF to approximately $202ySF.

b. A 5% mntingency is being canied within the building cost.

c. Potential altemates if bond funding does not pass include:

i. Bus port

1. Slab on grade in lieu of graded gravelsurface

ii. Fencing

iii. lnterior linishes - lnterior finishes were noled as a relatively small cost compared to site work and

grading.

iv. Provide plumbing rough-ins only at the toilet room in lieu of a fully finished toilet room.

a. Ryan willfinalize lhe prefefied site location.

b. Site plan, floor plan, and 3D visuals to follow once location is confimed

Hoener Architocts I 6707 Plainview Avenue I St. Louis, Missouri 63109 | (314) 781-9855 | HoenerAtchilects.com
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MARK A. REUTHER
MATT MCDERMOTT
MELISSA WUCHER

WADE R. WELCH

lX. Geotechnical Testing

a. Rend€rings are close to final; roof color will be conected to blue.

b. Siding color discussed as off-white/sandstone to align with existing campus elements.

c. Galvalume roofing was identified as a cost-saving option with durability and reduced fade concems.

XlV.Schedule and Deliverables
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c. lntemal materials targeted for February17.

d. Public-facing boards and outreach materials targeted thereafter

XV. Next Steps / Action ltems

a. Finalize building footprint and site layout selection-

b. Develop refined grading and drainage strategy.

c. Stake and schedule geotechnical borings and test pits.

d. Prepare presentation boards and materials for bond issuance.

XVl.Attachments

MARK A, REUTHER
MATT MCDERMOTT
MELISSA WUCHER

WADE R, WELCH

a. Preliminary Cost Estimates (8.5 x 11 sheet size)

i. Projecl Preliminary Budget Estimate

ii. Cost Estimate for Site Concept 1.1 (2 pages)

iii. Cost Estimate for Site Concept 1.2 (2 pages)

iv. Cost Estimate for Site Concept 1.3 (2 pages)

v. Cost Estimate for Site Concept '1.4 (2 pages)

b. Overall Conceptual Site Plan ('l lx17 sheet size)

i. Overall Conceptual Site Plan 1.1

ii. Conceptual Site Plan 1.1

iii. OveIall Cooc€ptual Site Plan 1.2

iv. Conceptual Site Plan 1.2

v. Conceptual Site Plan 1.3

vi. Conceptual Site Plan 1.4

End of i,looting Notes

Hoener Architects I 6707 Plainvie,., Avenue I St. Louis, Missouri 63109 | (314) 781-9855 | Hoen€rArchitects-con
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MATT McDERMOTT
MELISSA WUCHER

WADE R- WELCH

PRELIMINARY BUDGET ESTIMATE
Proj.ct Iamo:
Projocl Locetion:

Proiocl Number:

Lon€dell Bus Garag.
Lon.dell, f,issouri
25-{38

0ctob6r 15, 2025

February 6,2026

D8cription of Wort Quantity: Unil Co3I: Cost:

'l Now SuiHing Area

2 Bus Porl

3 Staxo.k Cost

4

5 Co(|lracror OH&P (12%)

6 Co.rling€ncy (5%)

7

E

4,500 sF

2,667 SF

Lump

$ 202 /SF $ 909.000

$ 120 /SF $ 320,040

$

t
s

s

Construclion Cosl Eslimate Sub.Tot l s 2,r39,97

I
t0

fi

'12

't3

l4

't5

l6

Architodural / Engineedng F€€s (6.5% - Esrmaled )

Sofi Costs - Special Testing, Civil Engin€enng, elc. (4.5% - Estimalod)

$

s

Total Eltlmalo ol Probablg Co.l: I

118 888

82347

2,v1,171

ptdedd R'XIV S.hool O'.tncll2g3A 8us Gaage\Oeume.tsicost Estimato\2t43B Esl'male

Ho6nd Alsociat€s, lnc. | 6707 Plainview Avenuo I St. Louis, Mi6soun 63109 | (314) 7E1-9655 | Ho€n€rArcfilt€cl3.com

HOENER
ARCH ITECTS

Odgin oate:

Revision oales:

Optlon A

600,000

i,Ea,(xo

2r9,485

91,452



OCHRRN
Archite.ture. CivilEngineering . LandSurueyin8. Site Oevelopment . Geote.hni.alEnsin€ering . rnspection & Materials T€sti n8

Prolinrirary Corl EBtimato

Conc.pt 1.1

Lonedoll Bus Gar.ge

February4, 2026

COCHRAN PROJECT NO. 25.10546

ITEiI

Geneal Condition! and ilobilization

Mobilization/General Conditions

Erosion Control/SWPPP Maintenance

Gradlnq / Clsarlno

Clearing & Grubbing

On-Site Grading

lmport Fill Material

Finish Grading

Building Pad Prep (Rerhediate/Screenings)

Sanita Sowo,

2'SDR 21 Force Main

Lift Station & Septic Tank

$2s,000.00

$2,000.00

Subtotal

$25.000.00

$4,000.00

QUANTITY UNIT UNIT COST TOTAL

2.0

LS

AC

$29.000.00

0.5

1,500

5,500

87,120

575

$3,500.00

$6.50

$18.00

$0.10

$15.00

Subtotal

$1,750.00

$9,750.00

$99,000.00

$8.712.00

$8,625.00

AC

CY

CY

SF

TN

$127.837.00

600 LF $s0.00 $30,000.00

$50,000.00 $50,000.00

Subtotal: $80.000.00

$60.00

$4,500.00

$1,500.00

Subtotal:

$42,000.00

$27,000.00

s3,000.00

Stolm Sewer:

12' Storm Sower

Stom Se\ /er Struclures

Flared End Seclion

Water Main:

Water Service Line

Pavement Reparr

LF

EA

EA

700

6

2

90

$72.000.00

LF

SY

t50.00 $16,250.00

t 1 s0.00 ____9l9f99Jq
Subtotal: $29.750.00

T



Pavlno

Asphalt Pavement (4' AsphaluS' Baso)

Concrete Pavement (7' Concrete/4' Base)

Gravel Parking Lot (14'Thick)

Gravel Sidewalk (4' Thick)

Concrete Curb & Gutter

Irlisc:

Retaining Wall

6' Tall Chain Link Fence

Automaled Gate

Striping

Site Lighting

Site Se€ding/Landscaping

255

395

2,160

50

135

SY

SY

ION

Ton

LF

LF

LF

LF

EA

LS

$6s.00

$65.00

$20.00

$2s.00

$ss.00

Subtotal

$s0.00

$40.00

$15,000.00

$3,000.00

$7,500.00

$2,500.00

Subtotal:

$16,575.00

$25,675.00

$43,200.00

$1,250.00

$4,725.00

FaceSF450

,3001

$91.425.00

$22.500.00

$52,000.00

$15,000.00

$3,000.00

$15,000.00

$2,500.00

,l

1

2

1

$110.000.00

coNTtGENCTES (12./") 364.801.14

SITEWORK TOTAL 5604.813.i14



OCHRR N
Architeciure. CivilEngineerint . Land Surveying . Site Development . GeotechnicalEngineerint.lnsp€ctaon&Materialsf

ITEM

G€n6ral Conditions and Mobilization

Mobilization/General Conditions

Erosion Control/SWPPP Maintenance

Gradlno / Cl.arlno

Clearing & Grubbinq

On-Site Grading

lmport Fill Material

Finish Grading

Building Pad Prep (Remediate/Screenings)

Ssnitarv Sawar

2' SDR 21 Forc€ Main

Lift Station & Septic Tank

Pr€liminary Cost Estimatg

Conc€pt 1.2

Lonodell Bus Garage

Februaiy 4, 2026

COCHRAN PROJECT NO. 25.I0546

QIJANTITY

2.O

s25,000.00

$2,000.00

Subtotal

$25,000.00

$4,000.00

UNIT UNIT COST TOTAL

LS

AC

s29.000.00

$3,s00.00

$6.50

$18.00

$0.10

$15.00

Subtotal

$1,750.00

59,750.00

$99,000.00

$8.712.00

$8.625.00

AC

CY

CY

SF

TN

$127.837.00

LF

LS

600 sso.00

$50,000.00

Subtotal:

$30.000.00

$50.000.00

s80.000.00

Stoam Sawor:

12' Storm Sewer

Storm Sewer Structures

Flared End Section

Water llaln:

Water Service Line

Pavem€nl Repair

$60.00

$4,500.00

s,|,500.00

Subtolal:

$42,000.00

$27.000.00

$3,000.00

007

325

90

$72.000.00

LF

SY

$50.00

$150.00

Subtotal:

s16.250.00

$13.500.00

s29.750.00

0.5

1,500

5,500

a7,120

575

1

LF

EA

EA

6

2

1



Pavlno

Asphalt Pavement (4' Asphalu8" Base)

Concrete Pavement (7" Concrete/4" Ease)

Gravel Parking Lot (14'Thick)

Gravel Sidewalk (4' Thick)

Concrete Curb & Gutter

l*lrc:
Reiaining Wall

6' Tall Chain Link Fence

Automated Gate

Stiplng

Site Lighting

Site Seedingy'Landscaping

395

1,900

50

135

SY

SY

TON

Too

LF

$65.00

065.00

$20.00

$25.00

$3s.00

Subtotal

$16,s75.00

$25,675.00

$38,000.00

$1,250.00

$4,725.00

450 SF $50.00

$40.00

$15.000.00

$3,000.00

$7,500.00

$2,500.00

Subtotal:

$86.225.00

$22.500.00

$44,800.00

$15,000.00

$3,000.00

$15.000.00

$2,s00.00

LF

LF

LF

EA

LS

120

1

1

2

1

$102.800.00

coNTTGENCIES (r2%) $63.313.{4

SITEWORK TOTAL $590.925.,l4
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Architecture . Cival Enaineeri n8. tand Surveying . Sate Oevelopment . GeotechnicalEntin€erinA.lnspection&MaterialsTesting

Prellmlnary Cost Eltimato

Concopt 1.3

Lonedell Bus Garagg

Fobruary 4, 2026

COCHRAN PROJECT NO. 25-105,16

OUAI'ITITY

2.0

$25.000.00

$2.000.00

Subtotal

$25.000.00

$4.000.00

UNIT UNIT COST TOTALITEM

G6noral Condltlons and Mobilization

Mobilization/G€neral Condations

Erosion Control/SWPPP Maintenance

Water iraln:

Water Service Line

Pavemenl Repair

Gradlno / Clearlno

Clearihg & Grubbing

On-Site Grading

lmport Fill Material

Finish Grading

Building Pad Prep (Remediate/Screenings)

Sanitarv Sgwgr

2" SDR 21 Forc6 Main

Lift Station & Septic Tank

Stom Sowor:

12' Storm Sewer

Storm Sewer Structures

Flared End Section

0.5

1,500

5,500

87,120

575

AC

CY

CY

SF

TN

$3,500.00

$6.50

$18.00

$0.10

$15.00

Sublotal

$1,750.00

$9,750.00

$99,000.00

$8,712.00

$8,625.00

LS

AC

s29.000.00

$127,837.00

600 LF

LS

LF

EA

EA

$50.00 $30.000.00

$50,000.00 $50.000.00

Subtotal: $80.000.00

$60.00

$4,500.00

s1,500.00

Sublotal:

$42,000.00

$27.000.00

$3,000.00

700

6

2

325

90

$72.000.00

LF

SY

$50.00

$150.00

Subtotal:

$16.250.00

s13,500.00

s29.750.00

T



Pavlno

Asphalt Pavement (4' Asphalty'8" Base)

Conc.ete Pavemsnt (7' Concrete/4' Base)

Gravel Pa.king Lot (14' Thick)

Gravel Sidewalk (4' Thick)

Concrete Curb & Gutter

llisc:
Retaining Wall

6' Tall Chain Link Fence

Automated Gate

Striping

Site Lighting

Site Seeding/Landscaping

255

350

2,000

50

135

450

SY

SY

TON

Ton

LF

$6s.00

$65.00

$20.00

$25.00

$35.00

Subtotal

$'t6,575.00

$22,750.00

$40.000.00

$'t,250.00

54,725.00

FaceSF

s85.300.00

$50.00 $22.500.00

$40.00 $46,800.00

$15,000.00 $15.000.00

$3,000.00 $3,000.00

$7,500.00 $15,000.00

$2,500.00 $2,500.00

Sub(ot l: S104.800.00

1 LF

LF

LF

EA

LS

70

1

1

1

coNTTGENCTES (12%) J63.442.44

SITEWORK TOTAL s 592. 1 29.,14



Architecture. Civil Entaneering . !.nd Surveyint . Site DevelopEent . GeotechnicalEngineerans.lnspecrion&MaterialsTerti ng

Preliminary Cost Estimato

Concopt 1.4

Lonedoll Bus Garage

Febtuary 4,2026

COCHRAN PROJECT ilo. 2s-l05il6

ITEiI

Goneral Conditionr and Mobilization

Mobilizatiorrceneral Conditions

Eosion Control/SwPPP Maintenance

Sanitaw Sawar

2" SDR 21 Force Main

Lift Station & Septic Tank

Stonn Sowar:

12' Storm Sewer

Stom Sewer Structures

Flared End Section

Waler lilain:

Water Service Line

Pavoment Repair

$25,000.00

$2,000.00

Subtotal

$25,000.00

s4,000.00

QUANTITY

2.0

UNIT

LF

SY

TOTAL

LS

AC

LF

$29.000.00

Gradinq / Cloarlno

Clearing & Grubbing

On-Site Grading

lmport Fill Matenal

Finish Grading

Building Pad Prep (Remediate/Screenings)

0.5

1,500

5,500

a7,120

575

$3,500.00

$6.50

$18.00

$0.10

$15.00

Subtotal

$'1,750.00

$9.750.00

$99.000.00

$8.712.00

s8,625.00

AC

CY

CY

SF

TN

LF

EA

EA

s127.837.00

600 $50.00

$50,000.00

Subtotal:

$30.000.00

$50,000.00

s80.000.00

700

6

2

$60.00

$4,500.00

t1.500.00

Subtotal:

$42,000.00

$27.000.00

$3.000.00

$72.000.00

$50.00

$150.00

Subtot l:

$16,250.00

$13,500.00

s29.750.00

CHRRN

1

UNIT COST

1



Pavlrlo

Asphalt Pavement (4' Asphalv8" Base)

Concrete Pavoment (7" Concrete/4' Base)

Gravel Parking Lot (14'Thick)

Gravel Sidewalk (4" Thick)

Concrete Curb & Gutter

f ilc:
Retaining Wall

6' Tall Chain Link Fence

Automated Gate

St.iping

Sile Lighting

Site Soeding/Landscaping

255

350

1.760

50

135

SY

SY

TON

Ton

LF

LF

LF

LF

EA

70

$65.00

$65.00

$20.00

$25.00

$35.00

Sublotal

$s0.00

$40.00

$15,000.00

$3,000.00

$7,500.00

$2,500.00

Subtotal:

$16,575.00

$22,750.00

$35,200.00

$1,250.00

$4,725.00

450 FaceSF

$80.500.00

$22.500.00

$46.800.00

$15,000.00

$3,000.00

$15,000.00

$2,soo.oo

1

1

2

1

$104.800.00

coNTTGENCTES (12%) $62,866.,14

SITEWORK TOTAL $586.753.,14
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